security, the Acquisition will facilitate the Group to expand the range and type of its services and
generate long term return to the Group.

The Directors consider that the Acquisition could enable the Group to be benefited from diversifying
its revenue stream which is expected to increase its Shareholders’ value. The Directors are of the view
that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Reference is made to the Company’s announcement dated 19 October 2016 in relation to the Placing.

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
upon the shares to be placed under the Placing are fully placed; and (iii) upon the issue of the maximum
number of Consideration Shares, assuming shares to be placed under the Placing are fully placed.

As at the date of this announcement
Upon shares to be placed under

the Placing are fully placed

Upon allotment and issue of
Consideration Shares assuming

shares to be placed under
the Placing are fully placed

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Chen Yun Chuo 1,304,000,000 20.38% 1,304,000,000 18.75% 1,304,000,000 16.98%
Vendor – – – – 726,846,591 9.46%
Public
 – Placees – – 553,000,000 7.95% 553,000,000 7.20%
 – Others 5,096,000,000 79.62% 5,096,000,000 73.29% 5,096,000,000 66.36%

Total 6,400,000,000 100% 6,953,000,000 100% 7,679,846,591 100%

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save for the Placing of 553,000,000 Shares by the Company on 18 October 2016, the Company does not
have any equity fund raising activity during the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the relevant percentage ratio(s) as set out in the GEM Listing Rules in respect of the Acquisition
exceed 5% but all of them are less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction
for the Company under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting and